
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Friday, 27 March 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Hewitson and Lynch 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review of Premises Licence - Three Legs of Man, 
408 Stretford Rd, Manchester M15 4AE 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
is enclosed. 
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 19 March 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 27 March 2020 
 
Subject: Three Legs of Man, 402 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 4AE  

(Summary Review of Premises Licence, App ref: 245014)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licen
[...]
ue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: 

 
 
Louise Dormer 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1460 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 On 04/03/2020, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police 

under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the 
Premises Licence for Three Legs of Man, 402 Stretford Road, Manchester, 
M15 4AE in the Hulme ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph 
of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 

premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder 
(or both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be 
quickly attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

 
1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 

accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

 
1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must 

hold a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 
days after the day of receipt of the application. 

 
1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 

review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

 
2. The Application 
 
2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 

premises are associated with serious crime.  
 
2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review is as below: 
 

On Saturday 29th February 2020 GMP received a telephone call from a male 
who had been present at the premises stating that there was a male at the 
premises with a firearm. The call then went on to say that the firearm had 
now been taken outside the premises. 

 
Police attended the premises, when an officer asked a member of staff at the 
premises if there had been any issues in the last hour at the premises the 
member of staff said that there had not. After speaking to customers and 
conducting a search of a bar couch they recovered a quantity of what 
appeared to be bullets. A male sitting at this seat was arrested, officers then 
recovered a handgun, hidden under a brick on land adjacent to the 
premises. 
 

Page 7

Item 4



The member of staff previously spoken to by officers was spoken to further 
at which point he gave the officer an account whereby he had seen a male 
inside the premises in possession of the bullets and the firearm and had told 
him to leave. The male did leave for a few minutes and then came back into 
the premises and was served a drink by this staff member. 

 
No call had been made from staff at the premises to the police to alert them 
of the presence of a firearm and bullets at the premises and the male who 
had been in possession of them was allowed to remain on the premises and 
served a drink. 

 
GMP are concerned as to the serious crime that has occurred at the 
premises and the lack of action to report it and that further serious incidents 
will go unreported at the premises and the safety of both customers and staff 
will be placed in jeopardy 
 

2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 
 
2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of 

the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
2.4.2 On 06/03/2020, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 

consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel was to 
remove the Designated Premises Supervisor from the licence with 
immediate effect. The decision of the panel is included as Appendix 3. 

 
2.4.3 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 

steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003 
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the 
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations. 

 
2.4.4 At the time of preparing this Committee Report no representations have 

been received against the interim steps taken by the licensing authority. 
Please note that representations may be received at any time prior to the 
date of the review hearing. 

 
2.4.5 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to 

review any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to 
remain in place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn. 

 
3. Current Premises Licence 
 
3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 4. 

 
3.2 The premises licence holder is Punch Taverns Ltd who has held the licence 

since 10/06/2010. 
 

Page 8

Item 4



3.1 The designated premises supervisor is Marek Bruchard who has held this 
position since 04/03/2020 (currently in consultation, due to be granted 
21/03/2020). 

 
3.2 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 

 

 Sale of alcohol - Mon to Thurs 11am to 12 midnight, Fri to Sat
[...]
 of GMP and the Premises 
Licence Holder (PLH) and have taken both the written and oral representations into account. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee have also considered the Council’s statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of state under 
Section 182 of the Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision:    
 
Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor from the licence with immediate effect.  
 
Reasons:  
 
The Committee was concerned by the evidence from GMP which indicated on the 29th 
February 2020 that contact had been made with them to say that a male had been observed 
at the premises in possession of a firearm. The caller then went on to say that the firearm had 
subsequently been taken outside the premises.  
 
Police Officers attended at the premises and spoke to the DPS, Mr Hall who appeared to 
have no knowledge of the incident. At the same time a Police officer spoke to customers 
within the premises and then conducted a search of the bar area where they recovered a 
quantity of what appeared to be bullets. A male was subsequently arrested and officers later 
discovered a handgun hidden under a brick on land adjacent to the premises.  
 
The DPS advised, when questioned, that he had observed a male inside the premises in 
possession of the bullets and firearm and had told him to leave. The male did leave for a few 
minutes before returning to the premises whereupon he was served a drink by the DPS, who 
then went upstairs to the living quarters. 
 
The officers requested that Mr Hall close the premises for the rest of the day which he agreed 
to do. 
 
The Committee was advised that no call had been made by the DPS to the police to alert 
them of the presence of the firearm and bullets at the premises, which it would have 
expected. It also noted that the male who he had seen in possession of them was allowed to 
return to the premises and served with a drink.  
 
The Committee viewed this 
[...]
e friends of a person residing 
there who are bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or the consumption of alcohol by 
persons so supplied; or the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons 
employed there for the purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the 
consumption of liquor so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their employer or of 
the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the premises. 

2. Effective lighting shall be maintained and operated on all aspects of the premises. 

3. Management shall implement a customer dispersal policy from the premises. 

4. The external CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises. 

5. No persons shall be permitted to enter the premises after 0000. 

6. There shall be a health and safety policy in respect of the premises. 

7. Persons under the age of 18 shall not be allowed on the premises, at any time that the premises are open 
to the public, unless the child is accompanied and supervised by a person over the age of 18. 

8. Persons under the age of 18 shall not be permitted to enter or remain on the premises after 1800. 

9. Persons under the age of 10 shall not use the toilet facilities unless accompanied by a person over the age 
of 18. 

10. Children are shall not be permitted to be near to the bar, the Amusement with Prizes Machines and the 
cigarette machines. 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

Conditions attached 11/10/07: 

1. Alcohol shall be consumed within the designated smoking area up to 23.00 hours Monday-Sunday after 
which the area shall be used for smoking only. 

2. No patrons shall be allowed to use the land outside the rear of the premises for smoking or drinking. 

3. The doors leading to the smoking area must be kept closed at all times (except for access and egress) to 
control any potential noise breakout. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
See attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Nathan Mistry 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address nathan.mistry@manchester.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0161 227 3147 

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No  

Name of Premises Three Legs of Man 

Address 402 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 4AE 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) are writing to support the application 
to review the premises licence by Greater Manchester Police (GMP). We have 
concerns about the premises licence holder’s ability to uphold the licensing 
objectives, namely the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Three Legs of Man is located on Stretford Road, very close to the border of 
Trafford borough. It is situated in a high residential area and there are residential 
properties within approximately 50 meters surrounding the premises from all sides. 
There are no other public houses near to the premises or in the immediate area.  
 
The venue is open Monday to Thursday 11:00 – 00:00 
Friday to Saturday 11:00 – 01:00  
Sunday 12:00 – 23:30 
 
The LOOHT recently conducted a licensed premises compliance visit on Friday 13th 
March 2020 at the Three Legs of Man, this was in company with the new Designated 
Premises Supervisor  (DPS) - Marek Bruchard. 
 
The conclusion from the inspection showed there was very little documentation in 
relation to staff training and policies in place for promoting the four licensing 
objectives under the Licensing Act 2003 (The prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm), 

with no evidence of staff being trained in such subjects as recognising signs of 
drunkenness, how to refuse service, no evidence of a refusal logs and no 
health and safety policy on site.  
 

The LOOHT consider that the current lack of documentation and training of 
staff could undermine the four Licensing Objectives.  
 

The LOOHT therefore suggests adding the following conditions to the 
Premises Licence in order to rectify the issues identified during our latest 
inspection, with the view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 5,



 

1. A written policy that aims to prevent customers or staff bringing illegal 
drugs, weapons or other illegal items onto the premises at any time 
shall be in place and operated at the premises. 

 

2. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at 
the premises for at least six months, and made available on request to the 
police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the 
following incidents including pertinent details: 
 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the 
police  

 

(b) all ejections of patrons  
 

(c) any complaints received  
 

(d) any incidents of disorder  
 

(e) seizures of drugs, offensive weapons, fraudulent ID or other 
items  

 

(f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or 
scanning equipment  

 

(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
 

(h) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or 
scanning equipment  

 

(i) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service  
 

3. All staff shall be trained in  
 

[relevant age restrictions in respect of products],  
 

[recognising signs of drunkenness],  
 

[how to refuse service],  
 

[the premises’ duty of care],  
 

[action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the 
preservation of a crime scene and reporting an inciden
[...]
ub and betting shop, and the area in which a large amount of anti social 

behaviour occurs.  

The recent incident of a firearm being present in the property (which was not reported by 

management) brought to light that even the management staff of the pub are complicit in violent 

activities.  

News of this nature is harrowing as a resident  – the idea firearms are 

present within  and that commercial property managers of the area are 

complicit in this is terrifying. Particularly as  already been assaulted, mugged, and 

threatened with a gun right outside the premises under a year ago. 

The nature of the pub as it stands encourages violence and anti-social activity, with management 

either choosing, or being forced by intimidation and/or fear of loss of revenue into being complicit. 

I personally support the redaction of  licence as an initial measure, however I do not 

believe that appointing new management alone can solve the deep routed issues that surround this 

small strip of Stretford Road, and would be supportive of the three legs of mans licence being 

revoked entirely, as I believe this would be the best possible outcome for the safety of residents and 

our children.  

 

Kind Regards  

 

 Resident (choosing to remain anonymous)  

 

Page 41

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

 

None  N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. A written policy that aims to prevent customers or staff bringing 
illegal drugs, weapons or other illegal items onto the premises at 
any time shall be in place and operated at the premises. 

 

2. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be 
kept at the premises for at least six months, and made available on 
request to the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, 
which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 
 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to 
the police  

 

(b) all ejections of patrons  
 

(c) any complaints received  
 

(d) any incidents of disorder  
 

(e) seizures of drugs, offensive weapons, fraudulent ID or 
other items  

 

(f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or 
scanning equipment  

 

(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
 

(h) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment 
or scanning equipment  

 

(i) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service  
 

3. All staff shall be trained in  
 

[relevant age restrictions in respect of products],  
 

[recognising signs of drunkenness],  
 

[how to refuse service],  
 

No Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 43

Item 4Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

[the premises’ duty of care],  
 

[action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including 
the preservation of a crime scene and reporting an incident 
to the emergency services],  

 

[the conditions in force under this licence].  
 

4. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for 
each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no 
greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made 
available for inspection upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

 

None N/A 

 

Councillor 

 

None N/A Residents 

 

Page 44

Item 4Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises Licence - Three Legs of Man, 408 Stretford Rd, Manchester M15 4AE
	APPENDIX 1 - LOCATION
	APPENDIX 2 - APPLICATION - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 3 - INTERIM HEARING DECISION
	APPENDIX 4 - CURRENT LICENCE
	APPENDIX 5 - REPS - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 6 - SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS
	APPLICATION - DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 27 March 2020 
 
 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Flanagan and Hassan 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/39. Summary Review of Premises Licence - Three Legs of Man, 

408 Stretford Rd, Manchester M15 4AE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the premises licence at Three Legs of 
Man, 402 Stretford Road, Hulme, Manchester, M15 4AE, following an Interim Steps 
review on 6 March 2020. 
 
GMP informed the Hearing Panel that an incident of serious crime had occurred at 
the premises on 29 February 2020 and that the DPS had made no attempt to inform 
the Police of the matter. GMP explained that the DPS had been questioned at the 
premises and had not offered any information about the incident. A male was then 
searched on the premises and found to be in possession of illegal weaponry 
equipment. GMP were then directed to a nearby area outside the premises where 
they found further illegal weaponry. On returning to the premises the DPS was 
questioned again and then gave a full statement. GMP then confirmed that they had 
requested the removal of the DPS at the Interim Steps hearing and that this had been 
upheld and the DPS replaced. 
 
A local resident addressed the Hearing Panel and gave their account of having been 
subjected to a violent attack outside the premises. The resident explained that they 
believed the CCTV evidence of the attack had been deleted by the DPS. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor spoke in support of local residents stating that they were 
aware of other incidents linked to the premises. 
 
The respondent’s agent then spoke of the DPS having been in position for 10 years, 
having a good working relationship with GMP and having a family link to the living 
quarters on site at the premises. The agent confirmed that an agreement had been 
reached regarding CCTV being in use outside the premises as well as inside and 
also as the removal of the DPS. The agent felt that these conditions should be 
sufficient in addressing any potential future concerns. 
 
During discussions it came to light that the DPS had a link to the premises with a 
business partner. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel had concerns regarding the DPS still having 
access to the premises and potentially being able to run operations “behind the 
scenes” and felt that there were several conditions required to update the licence. 
 



Decision 
 
To remove the DPS from the licence and impose on the licence the conditions 
agreed between the licence holder and Licensing Out of Hours. 
 
To amend condition 4 Annex 2 to state the following: 
 
The external and internal CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the 
premises and recordings shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 31 
days. 
 
To add the following condition: 
 
The DPS is not to be involved in the day to day management of the premises and 
should not have access to the incident log books, the CCTV system or the training 
records. 
 
To amend the opening hours as follows: 
 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 00:30 
Friday to Saturday: 11:00 to 01:30 
Sunday: 12:00noon to 00:00midnight 
 
 
 


